
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 14TH MAY, 2012 AT 2.00 PM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members are reminded to declare any interests at 
the start of the hearing on each application for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of conduct 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Pudsey;  "BOJANGLES" - REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE FOR BOJANGLES, 28 - 30 
LOWTOWN, PUDSEY, LEEDS LS28 7AA 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for a Review of 
the premises licence held by Bojangles, 28-30 
Lowtown Pudsey. The application has been made 
by a local resident and interested party under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
(Report attached) 
 

1 - 42 

 



Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Application for a 
Premises licence/club 
premises certificate

review received      

REJECT

No

More guidance on how to 
determine if a review 
application/ an interested party 
review representation is 
relevant.
See para 5.99 of the guidance issued 
under section 182 plus section 51(4) and 
51(5) of the Act. In summary:  
Is the application made on the prescribed 
form. (This is a legal requirement) Does 
the application relate to one or more of the 
licensing objectives? Is the representation 
repetitious? Does the applicant live in the 
vicinity of the premises? 
Has the premises licence been the subject 
of any similar representations within the 
past twelve months on similar grounds to 
the grounds now expressed in this review 
application? Is the application frivolous or 
vexatious? 

Create a review record in UNIFORM 
linked to the original premises 
licence/club premises certificate record. 
Set appropriate fields to invalid in 
validation screen in UNIFORM software 
and generate return letter including 
details of reason application is being 
rejected. print two copies off. One for 
the applicant and one for the file. 
Ensure UNIFORM record shows invalid 
application and return a copy of the 
application to the applicant. 

Validate application in 
UNIFORM software. 

Place the file in the correct 
location in the ‘Reviews 
pending’ cabinet. Create a 
diary reminder using the lotus 
notes software or paper diary 
reminder for when the 28 day 
notice period expires and 
await any further 
representations from other 
interested parties or 
responsible authorities. 

NB: The file will remain in the
‘reviews pending cabinet’ until the 
notice period expires.  

Next 
Page

Book application into 
post system as per 
QP(EL)01, and date 
stamp items.

Take out premises file which review  
relates to. Insert review application 
into new file, label and then attach to 
original file with an elastic band. 
Pass through to relevant Licensing 
Officer.

Create a review record in UNIFORM 
linked to the original premises 
licence/club premises certificate record. 
(unless otherwise stated all references 
to updating records in UNIFORM from 
this point forward  are to the new 
review file)  

QP(EL)27   Edition No 4 Rev 3 30 April 2008     Page 3 of 5

Who has 
made the 
review 
application? 

A responsible 
authority. 

Interested Party eg. 
A member of the 
public, a business  

Is the 
application 
relevant? 

Yes

Send a notice to each of the parties 
listed below informing them that the 
application has been accepted and 
include the final date on which 
representations can be made. 

a) The applicant 
b) The premises licence holder  
c) The DPS if applicable 
d) Each responsible authority 

In the case of the notice to the 
responsible authorities this should be 
made electronically. 

ADVERTISE THE REVIEW
Prepare a blue review notice 
using the UNIFORM software. 
Refer to the premises map in 
UNIFORM and calculate how 
many blue notices will be needed 
to meet the requirements of the 
Act. (see regulation 38 of SI 2005 
no 42) Print off an appropriate 
number of blue notices, laminate 
and liaise with the enforcement 
section re placement and dates 
etc. Also affix one of the notices 
to the notice board in the St 
George House reception. Please 
note the notices must be 
displayed starting with the day 
after the day on which we 
received the review application 
for a period of 28 consecutive 
days.

NB: Please note all 
representations must 
be booked into the 
post system as per 
QP(EL)01 before 
being passed through 
to the appropriate 
Licensing officer.     

Acknowledge any further representations in writing and 
subject any new interested party representations to the 
usual relevance test. (see the guidance box above for 
more detail) At the end of the 28 day notice period move 
to the next stage.  

Appendix D

Page 31



Await copy of panel decision letter from 
Governance Services and return of paper file 
from Regulatory and Enforcement. (Upon arrival 
of decision letter file copy of letter in application 
file and update UNIFORM accordingly.) 

QP(EL)27   Edition No 4 Rev 3 30 April 2008     Page 4 of 5

Contact Governance Services 
and ask for a committee hearing 
date within 20 working days.   

Once Governance Services provide the 
hearing date and time use UNIFORM to 
prepare a notice of hearing document and 
send to the premises licence holder or their 
agent, any interested parties which have made 
relevant representations plus any responsible 
authorities if applicable. Place a copy of each 
of the cover letters on the file. Place the file in 
the filing system. Please note these documents 
must be dispatched no later than ten working 
days before the day of the hearing. (Regulation 
2 – Statutory Instrument 2005 No.78 The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Amendment 
Regulations 2005)

Prepare a committee report using the appropriate word template 
extracting the relevant details from UNIFORM regarding the applicant, 
premises details, grounds for a review, information on any additional 
representations etc and enter into the report.   

Have you prepared all applicable appendixes as 
detailed below?  

 Appendix A: Location map of premises 
printed from UNIFORM (if applicable) 

 Appendix B: copy of application form 

 Appendices for each responsible authority 
representation if any 

 An appendix for all interested party 
representations if any 

 Any other applicable correspondence 
related to the review process 

 The standard final table ‘aide memoir’ of 
relevant sections of the S182 guidance and 
our licensing policy. 

Hand deliver a hard copy of the report to 
Governance Services ready for dispatch to 
each of the relevant parties. The report 
should be sent to Governance Services at 
least ten days before the hearing is due to 
commence so there is sufficient time to 
dispatch it to all relevant parties including 
members. (Please note this is an in house 
recommended timescale and not a statutory 
requirement)

No
Yes

Approximately three days ahead of the hearing take out the file 
from the filing system and complete a final tidy up of the file. 
Take the file up to Regulatory and Enforcement as per below:  
Friday 
[...]
ally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



THE REVIEW PROCESS

11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for

reviewing premises licences represent a key

protection for the community where problems

associated with the licensing objectives are

occurring after the grant or variation of a

premises licence.

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises

licence, a responsible authority, or an

interested party, may ask the licensing

authority to review the licence because of a

matter arising at the premises in connection

with any of the four licensing objectives.

11.3 The Regulations allow applications for reviews

to be made electronically, as long as the

licensing authority agrees and the applicant

submits a subsequent written application.

The licensing authority may also agree in

advance that the application need not be given

in writing. However, these applications are

outside the formal electronic application

process and may not be submitted via

businesslink or the licensing authority’s

electronic facility.

11.4 In addition, a review of the licence will

normally follow any action by the police to

close down the premises for up to 24 hours on

grounds of disorder or noise nuisance as a

result of a notice of magistrates’ court’s

determination sent to the licensing authority.

11.5 Licensing officers may not initiate their own

reviews of premises licences, but elected

members of the licensing authority may

request reviews if they are concerned about

licensed activities at a premises or such

matters are brought to their attention (see

paragraph 8.15 above). Officers of the local

authority who are specified as responsible

authorities under the 2003 Act, such as 

environmental health officers, may also request

reviews on any matter which relates to the

promotion of one or more of the licensing

objectives.

11.6 Representations made by a department of the

local authority which is a responsible authority

should be treated by the licensing authority in

precisely the same way that they would treat

representations made by any other body or

individual.

11.7 In every case, the representation must relate to

particular premises for which a premises

licence is in existence and must be relevant to

the promotion of the licensing objectives. After

a licence or certificate has been granted or

varied, a complaint relating to a general (crime

and disorder) situation in a town centre should

generally not be regarded as a relevant

representation unless it can be positively tied

or linked by a causal connection to particular

premises, which would allow for a proper

review of the licence or certificate. For

instance, a geographic cluster of complaints,

including along transport routes related to an

individual public house and its closing time

could give grounds for a review of an existing

licence as well as direct incidents of crime and

disorder around a particular public house.

11.8 Representations must be in writing and may be

amplified at the subsequent hearing or may

stand in their own right. Additional

representations which do not amount to an

amplification of the original representation

may not be made at the hearing.

11.9 It is important to recognise that the promotion

of the licensing objectives relies heavily on a

partnership between licence holders,

authorised persons, interested parties and

responsible authorities in pursuit of common 

98

11. Reviews

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Appendix F Appendix G

Page 37



99

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

aims. It is therefore equally important that

reviews are not used to drive a wedge between

these groups in a way that would undermine

the benefits of co-operation. It is good practice

for authorised persons and responsible

authorities to give licence holders early

warning of their concerns about problems

identified at the premises concerned and of

the n
[...]
following a closure order.

11.14 The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds

that it is repetitious does not apply to

responsible authorities which may make more

than one request for a review of a premises

within a 12 month period.

11.15 When a licensing authority receives a request

for a review from a responsible authority or an

interested party or in accordance with the

closure procedures described in Part 8 of the

2003 Act, it must arrange a hearing. The

arrangements for the hearing must follow the

provisions set out by the Secretary of State in

regulations. The details may be viewed on the

DCMS website. The Secretary of State

considers it particularly important that the

premises licence holder is fully aware of the

representations made in respect of the

premises, any evidence supporting the

representations and that they or their legal

representatives have therefore been able to

prepare a response.

Page 38



POWERS OF A LICENSING AUTHORITY

ON THE DETERMINATION OF A REVIEW

11.16 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for

the licensing authority on determining a

review that it may exercise where it considers

them necessary for the promotion of the

licensing objectives.

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that no

action is necessary if it finds that the review

does not require it to take any steps necessary

to promote the licensing objectives. In addition,

there is nothing to prevent a licensing

authority issuing an informal warning to the

licence holder and/or to recommend

improvement within a particular period of

time. It is expected that licensing authorities

will regard such warnings as an important

mechanism for ensuring that the licensing

objectives are effectively promoted and that

warnings should be issued in writing to the

holder of the licence. However, where

responsible authorities like the police or

environmental health officers have already

issued warnings requiring improvement –

either orally or in w
[...]
sentations made

about such activity from responsible

authorities or interested parties would be

relevant to the promotion of the crime

prevention objective and justifiably give rise 

to a review.

REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE

FOLLOWING CLOSURE ORDER

11.29 Licensing authorities are subject to certain

timescales, set out in the legislation, for the

review of a premises licence following a

closure order. The relevant time periods run

concurrently and are as follows:

• when the licensing authority receives 

notice that a magistrates’ court has made 

a closure order it has 28 days to determine

the licence review: The determination must

be made before the expiry of the 28th day

after the day on which the notice is

received;

• the hearing must be held within 10 working

days, the first of which is the day after the

day the notice from the magistrates’ court 

is received;

• notice of the hearing must be given no later 

than 5 working days before the first hearing

day. There must be five clear working days

between the giving of the notice and the

start of the hearing.

102

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 "Bojangles" - Review of a Premises Licence for Bojangles, 28 - 30 Lowtown, Pudsey, Leeds LS28 7AA
	Appendix A - Licence
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - Application Form
	Appendix D - Flow Chart
	Appendix E - Councillor Support Rep
	Appendix F - WYP Comments
	Appendix G - S182 Review Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 14th May, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hyde and B Selby 
 
277 Election of the Chair  
  Councillor Armitage was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
 
278 Late Items  
  Although there were no formal late items, the Sub-Committee was in 
receipt of the following additional information to be considered at the meeting, copies 
of which had been circulated before the day of the meeting: 

• supplementary documentation submitted by the applicant 

• supplementary documentation submitted by the Premises Licence Holder 

• an e-mail from Councillor Coulson – Ward Member for Pudsey Ward 
 

 
279 Declarations of Interest  
  There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
280 Preliminary matters  
  Prior to the commencement of the Review Hearing, Mr Whur raised a 
preliminary issue regarding the CCTV footage which Mr Sutherland had provided to 
be considered by Members and referred to a letter he had sent to the Licensing 
Section on this matter, particularly on how the images had been captured; that 
notices to indicate that CCTV recorded images were being made had not been put 
up and that the images could contravene guidelines under the Data Protection Act 
 Mr Sutherland stated he believed that recording images from a private 
dwelling was acceptable and had consulted West Yorkshire Police in 2011 about this 
 To assist the hearing, the Legal Adviser suggested that when the CCTV 
footage was viewed, the public be excluded, with no objections being raised from the 
public who were in attendance 
 
 
281 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted of the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
 

a) CCTV footage captured by Mr Sutherland with concerns that showing 
this in the public domain could be in contravention of the Data 
Protection Act 



Final minutes 

b) To note that the press and public will also be excluded from that part of 
the hearing where Members deliberate the application as it is in the 
public interest to allow the Members to have full and frank debate on 
the matter, as allowed under the provisions of the Licensing Procedure 
Rules 

 
 
282 "Bojangles" - Review of a Premises Licence for Bojangles, 28 - 30 
Lowtown, Pudsey, Leeds LS28 7AA  
  The Sub-Committee considered an application made by local resident, 
Mr Keith Sutherland, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of Bojangles 
 
 The following were present at the hearing: 
 
 Mr Sutherland – applicant 
 Mr Moore – Premises Licence Holder 
 Mrs Moore – Business Partner in Bojangles 
 Mr Whur – Licence Holders Agent 
 Mr Grinion – Provider of security at the premises 
 Mr Brown – Provider of security at the premises 
 Sgt Fulillove – West Yorkshire Police 
 Ms Sanderson – West Yorkshire Police 
 Ms Longfellow – Licensing Officer 
 Mr Rix – Licensing Officer 
 
 The Licensing Officer presented the report and tabled some larger scale maps 
of the premises and surrounding area, for the benefit of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 
 Mr Sutherland presented his case and indicated he wished Members to view 
some of the CCTV footage at which point the members of the public who were 
present at the hearing left the room 
 
 The Sub-Committee viewed a series of images showing people urinating in 
the street; congregating outside the premises; an incident of alleged drug-taking and 
a member of the public gesticulating to a passer by, who was the applicant’s wife, 
with Mr Sutherland stating that a racist comment had been made to Mrs Sutherland 
by the person shown on the footage 
 
 Following Members’ viewing of these images, the public were allowed back 
into the meeting 
 
 Mr Sutherland continued to present his case stating that although he owned 
26 Lowtown, he had only recently begun to reside in that property and that he owned 
2 of the three properties in Studley Terrace which were served by an access where 
several of the incidents shown on the CCTV footage had occurred 
 Whilst originally a request for longer opening hours had been refused by 
Planning Services, with this also being refused on appeal, a temporary permission 
for longer opening hours had been granted with a permanent planning permission for 



Final minutes 

longer opening hours having been recently granted despite the approval notice 
acknowledging the problems Mr Sutherland had reported as part of his objection to 
the extended hours 
 A sound attenuation report had been obtained by the Premises Licence 
Holder where the need for bar management procedures to prevent loitering after 
closing had been identified  
 Reference was made to a representation made by Mrs Howe who ran The 
Ironing Room located at 25 Lowtown Pudsey, with concerns that she was having to 
clean the area outside her premises following patrons at Bojangles which was 
adjacent to her shop using this area inappropriately 
 Reference was made to the photographs submitted by Mr Sutherland, with 
larger copies and the original images being shown to the Sub-Committee.   These 
images showed the location of the Premises Licence Holder’s CCTV equipment to 
demonstrate that the images captured by Mr Sutherland would also have been 
captured by the cameras attached to the premises, together with a group of people 
with horses who had purchased refreshment from Bojangles but had consumed this 
on the street 
 Mr Sutherland referred to representations from Councillor Coulson and 
queried whether he was fully aware of the situation at the premises 
 In terms of the outcome of the Review Hearing, Mr Sutherland requested that 
the operating hours of Bojangles be reduced in order to prevent people leaving the 
premises at 1.00am having consumed drink and then having to relieve themselves in 
the alleyway before going home 
 
 The Sub-Committee then heard from Mr Whur, on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder who referred to the Section 182 Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 
and asked that no action be taken by the Sub-Committee in what was essentially a 
neighbour dispute which was being fought out in licensing terms 
 Mt Whur referred to the lack of complaints about the premises, with the 
exception of Mr Sutherland and his tenant, Mrs Howe and pointed out that all of the 
responsible authorities were satisfied with how the premises were operating as were 
the local Councillors.   Furthermore, nothing had been raised in respect of licensing 
objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety and the 
prevention of public nuisance 
  Whilst not disputing the incidents shown on the CCTV footage, Mr Whur 
referred to paragraphs 2.4, 2.38 and 2.39 of the guidance which related to the limited 
actions a Premises Licence Holder could take once patrons had left the premises 
and that beyond the vicinity of the premises behaviour and actions were the personal 
responsibility of those involved and that they were accountable for these actions in 
their own right 
 Mr Whur also stated that if Mr Sutherland had contacted Mr Moore to discuss 
the situation, staff could have worked with him to address these issues and that this 
offer was still open to Mr Sutherland 
 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the written, verbal and 
visual representations submitted from the applicant and the Premises Licence 
Holder’s representative 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the objection was based on three 
grounds; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety and the prevention of 



Final minutes 

public nuisance.   The Licensing Sub-Committee also noted that none of the 
responsible authorities had raised any issue with the licensing objectives 
 Members noted that the applicant had not reported any of the incidents to 
West Yorkshire Police and that West Yorkshire Police were supportive of the 
Premises Licence Holder and were of the view that Bojangles was one of the better 
run premises in the area 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee was of the view that the issue of the alleyway 
was one of neighbour dispute and that it could best be resolved by discussions 
between the parties 
 RESOLVED -  That no actions were necessary and that the circumstances of 
the review did not require the Premises Licence Holder to take any steps to promote 
the licensing objectives 
 
 
  
  


